B =  Total number of Shares tendered by all Accepting Shareholders under the Offer (i.e.
995,246,227 Shares, being the Accepted Shares)

C =  Total number of Shares tendered by the relevant individual Accepting Shareholder under
the Offer

The Accepted Shares tendered under the Offer exceeded the Maximum Number of Shares. As
a result, a total of 250,000,000 Shares, being the Maximum Number of Shares, will be bought
back and cancelled by the Company. The total consideration payable by the Company for buying
back the Maximum Number of Shares pursuant to the Offer is HK$500,000,000. The completion
of the Offer upon cancellation of the Shares bought-back by the Company (the “Completion”)
is expected to take place on Monday, 28 September 2020.

– 3 –

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below shows the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement and immediately after the close of the Offer; and (ii) immediately after Completion.

Name of Shareholders

As at the date of
this announcement and
immediately after the

close of the Offer
Immediately after
CompletionNote(ix)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Substantial Shareholders:
The Funde ShareholderNote (i) 1,590,100,000 29.99 1,590,100,000 31.48

The Shougang ShareholdersNote (ii)

 Fine Power Group Limited 663,918,497 12.52 663,918,497 13.14
 Ultimate Capital Limited 650,000,000 12.26 650,000,000 12.87
 Fair Gain Investments Limited 149,089,993 2.81 149,089,993 2.95
 King Rich Group Limited 83,000,000 1.57 83,000,000 1.64
 Prime Success Investments Limited 20,410,000 0.38 20,410,000 0.40
 Shougang Holding (Hong Kong)
  Limited 15,492,000 0.29 15,492,000 0.31
 Shoucheng Holdings 954,000 0.02 954,000 0.02

Sub-total 1,582,864,490 29.85 1,582,864,490 31.33

Directors and their respective
 concert parties (if any)Note(x)
 who hold the Shares:
Mr. Ding RucaiNote (iii) 120,000 0.002 120,000 0.002
Mr. Chen ZhaoqiangNote (iv) 2,680,000 0.051 2,006,800 0.040
Mr. Kee Wah SzeNote (v) 700,000 0.013 700,000 0.014
Mr. Choi Wai YinNote (vi) 120,000 0.002 120,000 0.002

Sub-total 3,620,000 0.068 2,946,800 0.058

– 4 –

Name of Shareholders

As at the date of
this announcement and
immediately after the

close of the Offer
Immediately after
CompletionNote(ix)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Persons who were Directors in the
 past 12 months and hold the
 Shares:
Mr. So Kwok HooNote (vii) 4,000,000 0.075 2,995,224 0.059
Mr. Chan Pat LamNote (viii) 250,000 0.005 187,201 0.004

Public Shareholders 2,121,003,352 40.012 1,872,744,127 37.069

Total 5,301,837,842 100.00 5,051,837,842 100.00

Notes:

(i) As informed by Funde Sino Life, Funde Sino Life was interested in approximately 29.99% of the total number

of Shares as at the date of this announcement.

(ii) Pursuant to the information published on the website of the Stock Exchange, Shougang Group Co., Ltd. was

interested in the Shares held by its associated companies, namely, Shougang Holding (Hong Kong) Limited

(a company wholly-owned by Shougang Group Co., Ltd., holding 15,492,000 Shares), King Rich Group

Limited (a company wholly-owned by Shougang Holding (Hong Kong) Limited, holding 83,000,000 Shares),

Prime Success Investments Limited (a company wholly-owned by Shougang Holding (Hong Kong) Limited,